• an interest coverage ratio (EBITDA / net interest expense) higher than 3.
The above ranges for ratios are assessed at the end of each measurement period.

Stedin Group Annual Report 2023 | 187

Introduction Where are we now Further accelerating Organisation and management Financial Statements 2023 Other information Supplementary information

The following definitions apply:
• Measurement period: 12-month moving average per 31 December and 30 June of each

financial year.
• Total net borrowings: sum of current and non-current interest-bearing debt, including lease

liabilities, minus cash and cash equivalents.
• Total capitalisation: sum of current and non-current interest-bearing debt, including lease

liabilities, plus total group equity adjusted for capital components related to goodwill,
intangible assets and minority interests.

• EBITDA: Result before income tax, adjusted for depreciation, amortisation, net interest
payable, gains on disposals, results of group entities sold and result from associates and
joint ventures.

• Net interest expense: sum of interest income and expenses relating to loans adjusted for
capitalised interest.

The tables below show that Stedin Holding N.V. complied with the conditions stated above
during 2023.

Gearing ratio 2023 20221

Principal amounts payable of interest-bearing debt 3,334 3,396

Lease liabilities 69 71

Cash and cash equivalents -188 -53

Net debt 3,215 3,414

Principal amounts payable of interest-bearing debt 3,334 3,396

Lease liabilities 69 71

Equity 3,221 2,589

Equity adjustments -107 -100

Total equity 6,517 5,956

Gearing ratio 49.3% 57.3%

1 The comparative figures have been adjusted as a result of a change in accounting policy for the valuation of property, plant and equipment.

See 2.2.10 Property, plant and equipment for more information.

Stedin Group Annual Report 2023 | 188

Introduction Where are we now Further accelerating Organisation and management Financial Statements 2023 Other information Supplementary information

Interest coverage ratio 2023 20221

Profit before income tax 228 109

Depreciation and amortisation 299 289

Net interest payable -72 -43

Profit after income tax of group entities sold - -3

EBITDA 455 352

Net interest payable 72 43

Interest coverage ratio 6.3 8.2

1 The comparative figures have been adjusted as a result of a change in accounting policy for the valuation of tangible fixed assets. See 2.2.10

Property, plant and equipment for more information.

26 Deferred revenue

x € 1 million 2023 2022

Book value at 1 January 983 898

Customer construction contributions received 131 107

Customer construction contributions paid -1 -

Revenue recognised -23 -22

Book value at 31 December 1,090 983

Classification 2023 2022

Current 25 23

Non-current 1,065 960

Total 1,090 983

Short-term deferred revenue has been recognised under ‘contract liabilities’ in 27 Trade and
other liabilities.

27 Trade and other liabilities

x € 1 million As at
31 December 2023

As at
31 December 2022

Trade liabilities 120 59

Accrued and other liabilities 192 221

Contract liabilities 25 23

VAT 23 -

Pension contributions 5 5

Total 365 308

Trade and other liabilities increased by € 57 million compared with the previous year. The increase
is mainly attributable to inflation and rising activity levels.

Stedin Group Annual Report 2023 | 189

Introduction Where are we now Further accelerating Organisation and management Financial Statements 2023 Other information Supplementary information

28 Current tax assets and liabilities
Current tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

x € 1 million As at
31 December

2023

As at
31 December 2022

Corporate income tax 10 -

Total current tax assets 10 -

x € 1 million As at
31 December

2023

As at
31 December 2022

Corporate income tax - 14

Total current tax liabilities - 14

There is an current tax asset as at 31 December 2023. This is mainly attributable to tax losses
carried back due to accelerated tax depreciation in 2023.